as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) approximately 7.83% of the issued share capital
of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming
that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the
Subscription Shares since the date of this announcement up to the date of completion of the
Subscription).

Cheng Tun will cease to be a substantial shareholder of the Company immediatel y following
the completion of the Disposal.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after issuance of the Subscription Shares and (iii)
immediately after issuance of the Subscription Shares and the completion of the Disposa l
(assuming there is no other change is issued share capital of the Company):

 As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

issuance of the

Subscription Shares

Immediately after

issuance of the

Subscription Shares and

completion of the Disposal

 Shares Approx.

 %

Shares Approx.

%

Shares Approx.

 %

Victor Soar Investments Limited1 281,400,000 39.08 281,400,000 33.99 281,400,000 33.99

Achieve Ample Investments

Limited2

138,600,000

19.25

138,600,000

16.74

138,600,000

16.74

Cheng Tun Prime Shine Limited3 116,510,000 16.18 116,510,000 14.07 51,696,000 6.24

Subscriber - - 108,000,000 13.04 172,814,000 20.87
Other public Shareholders 183,490,000 25.49 183,490,000 22.16 183,490,000 22.16

Total 720,000,000 100.00 828,000,000 100.00 828,000,000 100.00

1 Victor Soar Investments Limited is wholly-owned and controlled by Mr. Gao Mingqing. Mr. Gao

Mingqing is the Chairman and an executive Director.

2 Achieve Ample Investments Limited is wholly-owned and controlled by Ms. Gao Jinzhu. Ms. Gao Jinzhu
is an executive Director.

3. Cheng Tun Prime Shine Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shenzhen Chengtun Equity Investments

Company Limited（深圳盛屯股權投資有限公司）, which in turn is wholly-owned by Chengtun

Mining Group Co., Ltd., a company listed on Shanghai Stock Exchange with stock code: 600711.

Since the Subscription and Disposal is subject to the conditions set out in each of the